DUKE POWER GOMPANY

P.O. BOX 33189 CHARLOTTE, N.G. 28242

HAL B. TUCKER VICE PRESIDENT NUCLEAR PRODUCTION

June 21, 1984

TELEPHONE (704) 373-4501

84 JUN 27 P1: 12

Mr. James P. O'Reilly, Regional Administrator U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region II 101 Marietta Street, NW, Suite 2900 Atlanta, Georgia 30323

Subject: Oconee Nuclear Station

Docket Nos. 50-269, -270, -287

Dear Sir:

By my letter dated October 19, 1982 regarding IE Bulletin 79-14, you were informed that 41 percent of the total modifications were completed and that the remaining modifications would be completed prior to March 31, 1985. This date was based on experiencing no problems, delays, or interference during the modifications or additions to the list of hangers to be modified and also utilizing experienced crews. Duke Power, thus far, has completed approximately 60 percent of the total modifications required. The total number of modifications required has increased from 5,781 to 5,833.

Duke has reviewed the present status of the work to be completed and has determined that completing all outstanding modifications by March 31, 1985 will not be achieved. Factors causing the delay in completing the required modifications are:

- Duke was unable to utilize the originally planned resources to complete the outstanding modifications due to the need to utilize the manpower on other commitments and modifications.
- 2) Actual experience in performing the modifications has shown that the manpower estimates provided by the October 19, 1982 letter were understated.

Duke continues to be committed to completing the modifications as soon as reasonably possible and it is currently anticipated that all outstanding modifications will be completed by March 1, 1986.

Very truly yours,

Hal B. Tucker

PFG/rhs

cc: Mr. Harold R. Denton, Director Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

> 8408280241 840621 PDR ADDCK 05000269 PDR

Mr. James P. O'Reilly, Regional Administrator

Page 2

cc: Mr. J. C. Bryant
NRC Resident Inspector
Oconee Nuclear Station

Ms. Helen Nicolaras Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555